

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

---

<b>IN RE: LIPITOR (ATORVASTATIN</b>	)	
<b>CALCIUM) MARKETING, SALES</b>	)	
<b>PRACTICES AND PRODUCTS</b>	)	<b>MDL No. 2:14-mn-02502-RMG</b>
<b>LIABILITY LITIGATION</b>	)	
	)	<b>This Document Relates to</b>
	)	<i>All Actions</i>
	)	
	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS' OMNIBUS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS REQUIRED AS TO PLAINTIFFS WHOSE CLAIMS ARE BASED ON USE OF LIPITOR BELOW 80 MG BECAUSE THEY LACK ADMISSIBLE AND SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF GENERAL CAUSATION .....	6
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS REQUIRED BECAUSE ALL PLAINTIFFS LACK ADMISSIBLE AND SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF SPECIFIC CAUSATION .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Andrews v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
250 P.3d 887 (N.M. Ct. App. 2011) .....6

*In re Aredia & Zometa Products Liability Litigation*,  
483 F. App'x 182 (6th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 576 (2012).....9

*In re Bausch & Lomb Inc. Contacts Lens Solution Products Liability Litigation*,  
693 F. Supp. 2d 515 (D.S.C. 2010)  
*aff'd sub nom Fernandez-Pineiro v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.*,  
429 F. App'x 249 (4th Cir. 2011) .....1, 5, 7

*In re Bausch & Lomb Inc. Contacts Lens Solution Products Liability Litigation*,  
2010 WL 1727807 (D.S.C. Apr. 26, 2010)  
*aff'd sub nom Fernandez-Pineiro*, 429 F. App'x 249.....7

*In re Baycol Products Liability Litigation*,  
596 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2010) .....9

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....5

*Chapman v. Procter & Gamble Distributing, LLC*,  
766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 2312 (2015).....6, 9

*Christian v. Cook Inc.*,  
2015 WL 3557242 (S.D. W. Va. June 4, 2015).....8

*Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001) .....5, 8, 9

*In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Products Liability Litigation*,  
No. 2:11-md-2226 [Dkt. 1645] (E.D. Ky. Apr. 10, 2012).....8

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....3

*Doe v. Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics, Inc.*,  
440 F. Supp. 2d 465 (M.D.N.C. 2006) .....8

*Farris v. Intel Corp.*,  
493 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D.N.M. 2007) .....6

*Fernandez-Pineiro v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.*,  
429 F. App'x 249 (4th Cir. 2011) .....1, 7

*In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Products Liability Litigation*,  
No. 3:08-cv-00008 [Dkt. 2895] (D.N.J. Aug. 15, 2013).....8

<i>Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP</i> , 602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>In re Human Tissue Products Liability Litigation</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 644 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Danek Medical, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1133272 (D.S.C. Oct. 12, 1999) .....	8
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices &amp; Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 6941132 (D.S.C. Oct. 22, 2015) .....	3, 6, 8
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices &amp; Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 7422613 (D.S.C. Nov. 20, 2015), <i>motion for reconsideration granted in part</i> , <i>amended by</i> 2016 WL 827067 (D.S.C. Feb. 29, 2016) .....	2
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices &amp; Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 9165589 (D.S.C. Dec. 11, 2015) .....	2, 4, 10
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices &amp; Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 1251828 (D.S.C. Mar. 30, 2016) .....	1, 3, 6
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices &amp; Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 2940782 (D.S.C. May 6, 2016) .....	4, 10
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices &amp; Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 2851445 (D.S.C. May 11, 2016) .....	2, 4
<i>McClure v. Wyeth</i> , 2012 WL 952856 (D.S.C. Mar. 20, 2012) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Miller v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1326 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 917 (2004) .....	6
<i>Milward v. Rust-Oleum Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 1622620 (1st Cir. Apr. 25, 2016) .....	9
<i>Nelson v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 592 F. App'x 591 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 76 (2016) .....	9
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 6
<i>In re Rezulin Products Liability Litigation</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	7
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 48 F. App'x 330 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Rutigliano v. Valley Business Forms</i> , 929 F. Supp. 779 (D.N.J. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 118 F.3d 1577 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	6

<i>Siharath v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 48 F. App'x 330 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Soldo v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 434 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Viagra Products Liability Litigation</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 950 (D. Minn. 2009).....	7
<i>In re Viagra Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 06-md-1724 [Dkt. 623] (D. Minn. Aug. 25, 2010) .....	8
<i>Wade-Greaux v. Whitehall Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1441 (D.V.I. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 46 F.3d 1120 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Wells v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Zellers v. NexTech Northeast, LLC</i> , 533 F. App'x 192 (4th Cir. 2013) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 911 (2014).....	1, 5, 6
<i>In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 1320799 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2016) .....	6, 7

### Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5
